

Capital Case
No. 17-1107

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MIKE CARPENTER, INTERIM WARDEN,
OKLAHOMA STATE PENITENTIARY,
Petitioner,

v.

PATRICK DWAYNE MURPHY,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

IAN HEATH GERSHENGORN
ZACHARY C. SCHAUF
JONATHAN A. LANGLINAIS
LEONARD R. POWELL
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave., NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
igershengorn@jenner.com

PATTI PALMER GHEZZI
Counsel of Record
EMMA ROLLS
MICHAEL LIEBERMAN
ASSISTANT FEDERAL
PUBLIC DEFENDERS
215 Dean A. McGee
Suite 707
Oklahoma City, OK 73102
(405) 609-5975
patti_p_ghezzi@fd.org

Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover

DAVID A. STRAUSS
SARAH M. KONSKY
JENNER & BLOCK SUPREME
COURT AND APPELLATE
CLINIC AT THE UNIVERSITY
OF CHICAGO LAW SCHOOL
1111 E. 60th Street
Chicago, IL 60637

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
A. Historical Background.....	6
1. The Creek Reservation.	6
2. The Allotment Era.	7
3. Allotment And The Creek.....	8
4. Assaults On The Creek Nation.....	13
5. Today’s Creek Nation.	15
B. Factual Background.....	17
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	19
ARGUMENT.....	21
I. Under <i>Solem’s</i> First And “Most Probative” Step, No Statute Disestablished The Creek Reservation.	21
A. <i>Solem’s</i> Text-Focused Test Protects Bedrock Principles.	22
B. The Statutes Show Congress Did Not Disestablish The Creek Reservation.	23

- C. Oklahoma Is Wrong That The Textual Hallmarks Of *Solem* And *Parker* Are Unsuitable To Oklahoma Or The Creek..... 26
- D. The “Overall Thrust Of Congressional Action” Did Not Disestablish The Creek Reservation. 29
 - 1. Ending Communal Tenure Via Allotment Does Not Support Disestablishment..... 30
 - 2. Congress Preserved The Creek Government And Its Territorial Jurisdiction. 32
 - 3. Statehood Did Not Disestablish The Creek Reservation. 35
 - 4. Congress Did Not Disestablish The Creek Reservation By Supposedly Breaking Other Promises..... 38
- II. The Step-Two Evidence Confirms That Congress Did Not Disestablish The Creek Reservation. 39
 - A. The Most Probative Step-Two Evidence Confirms What Statutory Text Shows. 39
 - B. Oklahoma’s Evidence Is Unpersuasive. 43

C.	Criminal Jurisdiction Does Not Suggest Disestablishment.....	44
III.	Step-Three Evidence Does Not Show Clear Congressional Intent To Disestablish.	50
A.	Probative Step-Three Evidence Indicates Congress Did Not Disestablish.	50
B.	Oklahoma’s Other Post-Enactment Evidence Sheds Little Light On Congress’s Intent.	53
IV.	If The Creek Reservation Endures, The Court Must Affirm.	57
	CONCLUSION	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Atkinson Trading Co. v. Shirley</i> , 532 U.S. 645 (2001)	56
<i>Atlantic & Pacific Railroad Co. v. Mingus</i> , 165 U.S. 413 (1897).....	29
<i>Brendale v. Confederated Tribes & Bands of the Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 492 U.S. 408 (1989)	56
<i>Bruesewitz v. Wyeth LLC</i> , 562 U.S. 223 (2011)	50
<i>Buster v. Wright</i> , 135 F. 947 (8th Cir. 1905)	11, 34
<i>Cass County v. Leech Lake Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 524 U.S. 103 (1998)	54
<i>City of Sherrill v. Oneida Indian Nation of New York</i> , 544 U.S. 197 (2005).....	56
<i>Colliflower v. Garland</i> , 342 F.2d 369 (9th Cir. 1965).....	49
<i>Connecticut National Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	22
<i>Coyle v. Smith</i> , 221 U.S. 559 (1911)	13, 38
<i>County of Yakima v. Confederated Tribes & Bands of Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 502 U.S. 251 (1992)	23, 54
<i>DeCoteau v. District County Court for Tenth Judicial District</i> , 420 U.S. 425 (1975).....	27, 37
<i>Duro v. Reina</i> , 495 U.S. 676 (1990)	49, 50

<i>Ellis v. Page</i> , 351 F.2d 250 (10th Cir. 1965).....	51
<i>Enlow v. Bevenue</i> , No. SC-94-02, 1994 WL 1048313 (Muscogee Creek Nat. Sup. Ct. Oct. 13, 1994)	16
<i>Fitzgerald v. Barnstable School Committee</i> , 555 U.S. 246 (2009).....	34
<i>Grayson v. Harris</i> , 267 U.S. 352 (1925).....	53
<i>Hagen v. Utah</i> , 510 U.S. 399 (1994)..	21, 24, 27, 37, 50
<i>Harjo v. Kleppe</i> , 420 F. Supp. 1110 (D.D.C. 1976), <i>aff'd sub nom. Harjo v. Andrus</i> , 581 F.2d 949 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	11, 13, 14
<i>Hendrix v. United States</i> , 219 U.S. 79 (1911)	47
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017)	4
<i>Indian Country, U.S.A., Inc. v. Oklahoma ex rel. Oklahoma Tax Commission</i> , 829 F.2d 967 (10th Cir. 1987).....	17, 45, 48
<i>Johnson v. Riddle</i> , 240 U.S. 467 (1916)	10
<i>Lafferty v. State ex rel. Jameson</i> , 125 N.W.2d 171 (S.D. 1963).....	46
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018).....	58
<i>Mattz v. Arnett</i> , 412 U.S. 481 (1973)	20, 23-24, 25, 31, 40, 53
<i>Maxey v. Wright</i> , 54 S.W. 807 (Ct. App. Ind. Terr. 1900)	29
<i>McDougal v. McKay</i> , 237 U.S. 372 (1915).....	53

<i>McGlassen v. State</i> , 130 P. 1174 (Okla. Crim. App. 1913)	47
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Associates</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993)	22
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014)	22
<i>Minnesota v. Hitchcock</i> , 185 U.S. 373 (1902).....	28-29
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999)	23, 37
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981)	56
<i>Morris v. Hitchcock</i> , 194 U.S. 384 (1904)	10, 33
<i>Morris v. Hitchcock</i> , 21 App. D.C. 565 (D.C. Cir. 1903).....	10-11, 33
<i>Muscogee (Creek) Nation v. Hodel</i> , 851 F.2d 1439 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	9
<i>National Association of Manufacturers v. Department of Defense</i> , 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018)	22
<i>Nebraska v. Parker</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1072 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Negonsott v. Samuels</i> , 507 U.S. 99 (1993).....	46, 49
<i>Nevada Department of Human Resources v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003)	22
<i>Ex parte Nowabbi</i> , 61 P.2d 1139 (Okla. Crim. App. 1936)	15
<i>Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land & Cattle Co.</i> , 554 U.S. 316 (2008).....	56

<i>Puerto Rico v. Sanchez Valle</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1863 (2016)	34
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994).....	22
<i>Raygor v. Regents of University of Minnesota</i> , 534 U.S. 533 (2002)	22
<i>Rosebud Sioux Tribe v. Kneip</i> , 430 U.S. 584 (1977)	24, 27-28, 37
<i>Southern Surety Co. v. Oklahoma</i> , 241 U.S. 582 (1916)	46
<i>Seymour v. Superintendent of Washington State Penitentiary</i> , 368 U.S. 351 (1962)	24, 31, 37
<i>Solem v. Bartlett</i> , 465 U.S. 463 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>South Dakota v. Yankton Sioux Tribe</i> , 522 U.S. 329 (1998).....	23, 27, 37, 39, 50
<i>Springer v. Townsend</i> , 222 F. Supp. 231 (N.D. Okla. 1963), <i>aff'd</i> , 336 F.2d 397 (10th Cir. 1964).....	53
<i>State ex rel. Best v. Superior Court for Okanogan County</i> , 181 P. 688 (Wash. 1919).....	46
<i>State ex rel. May v. Seneca-Cayuga Tribe of Oklahoma</i> , 711 P.2d 77 (Okla. 1985)	15
<i>State ex rel. Miller v. Huser</i> , 184 P. 113 (Okla. 1919).....	53
<i>State v. Barnes</i> , 137 N.W.2d 683 (S.D. 1965)	46
<i>State v. Klindt</i> , 782 P.2d 401 (Okla. Crim. App. 1989).....	15, 47

<i>State v. Sauter</i> , 205 N.W. 25 (S.D. 1925)	46
<i>Tillett v. Lujan</i> , 931 F.2d 636 (10th Cir. 1991)	49
<i>United States Express Co. v. Friedman</i> , 191 F. 673 (8th Cir. 1911).....	52
<i>United States v. Celestine</i> , 215 U.S. 278 (1909)	22, 31, 35
<i>United States v. Creek Nation</i> , 201 Ct. Cl. 386 (1973)	6-7
<i>United States v. Goldfeder</i> , 112 F.2d 615 (10th Cir. 1940).....	53
<i>United States v. La Plant</i> , 200 F. 92 (D.S.D. 1911).....	46
<i>United States v. Ramsey</i> , 271 U.S. 467 (1926).....	48
<i>United States v. Wright</i> , 229 U.S. 226 (1913).....	52
<i>Washington v. Confederated Tribes of Colville Indian Reservation</i> , 447 U.S. 134 (1980).....	56
<i>Washington v. Miller</i> , 235 U.S. 422 (1914).....	53
<i>Ex parte Webb</i> , 225 U.S. 663 (1912)	48
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker</i> , 448 U.S. 136 (1980).....	56
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	59
<i>Woodward v. De Graffenried</i> , 238 U.S. 284 (1915)	6, 7, 8, 41, 53

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, AND
TREATIES**

Const. of Muscogee (Creek) Nation, art. I, § 2, http://bit.ly/2ODuKVG	16
18 U.S.C. § 1153	55
25 U.S.C. § 1452(d)	51
25 U.S.C. §§ 5201-5210.....	57
Act of May 19, 1796, ch. 30, 1 Stat. 469.....	36
Act of June 1, 1796, ch. 47, 1 Stat. 491	36
Act of May 28, 1830, ch. 148, 4 Stat. 411.....	29
Act of July 25, 1866, ch. 241, 14 Stat. 236.....	11
Act of July 27, 1868, ch. 248, 15 Stat. 221	24
Act of Mar. 3, 1873, ch. 322, 17 Stat. 646	29
Act of Mar. 3, 1885, ch. 341, 23 Stat. 362	45
Act of May 2, 1890, ch. 182, 26 Stat. 81.....	45
Act of July 1, 1892, ch. 140, 27 Stat. 63.....	24, 31
Act of Mar. 3, 1893, ch. 209, 27 Stat. 612 ("1893 Act")	8, 9, 25
Act of June 10, 1896, ch. 398, 29 Stat. 321	35
Act of June 7, 1897, ch. 3, 30 Stat. 62	45, 48
Act of Mar. 1, 1901, ch. 676, 31 Stat. 861 ("Allotment Agreement").....	<i>passim</i>
Act of Apr. 21, 1904, ch. 1402, 33 Stat. 189.....	24, 27
Act of Mar. 3, 1905, ch. 1479, 33 Stat. 1048	27

Act of Apr. 26, 1906, ch. 1876, 34 Stat. 137
 ("Five Tribes Act" or "FTA")*passim*

Act of June 16, 1906, ch. 3335, 34 Stat. 267
 ("Enabling Act") 13, 37, 38, 45, 48, 58

Act of June 21, 1906, ch. 3504, 34 Stat. 325 50

Act of Mar. 4, 1907, ch. 2911, 34 Stat. 1286 46

Act of May 27, 1908, ch. 199, 35 Stat. 312.... 14, 36, 54

Act of Mar. 3, 1909, ch. 263, 35 Stat. 781 51

Act of May 6, 1910, ch. 202, 36 Stat. 348..... 54

Act of May 25, 1918, ch. 86, 40 Stat. 561 51

Act of May 29, 1924, ch. 210, 43 Stat. 244..... 51

Act of June 26, 1936, ch. 831, 49 Stat. 1967 51

Rev. Stat. § 2145 45

Rev. Stat. § 2146 48

Safe, Accountable, Flexible, Efficient
 Transportation Equity Act (SAFETEA),
 Pub. L. No. 109-59, § 10211(a)-(b), 119
 Stat. 1144, 1937 (2005)..... 57

S.J. Res. 37, 59th Cong., 34 Stat. 822 (1906) 35

Treaty with the Chickasaw, Jan. 10, 1786, 7
 Stat. 24 36

Treaty with the Cherokee, July 2, 1791, 7 Stat.
 39 36

Treaty with the Creeks, Mar. 24, 1832, 7 Stat.
 366 6, 25, 28

Treaty with the Creeks, Feb. 14, 1833, 7 Stat. 417	6, 28, 32, 33
Treaty with the Creeks, Aug. 7, 1856, 11 Stat. 699	6, 25, 28
Treaty with the Creek, June 14, 1866, 14 Stat. 785	7, 25, 28, 29
Treaty between United States and Cherokee Nation, July 19, 1866, 14 Stat. 799.....	29

LEGISLATIVE AND EXECUTIVE MATERIALS

1 Annals of Cong. 1312.....	36
24 Cong. Rec. 268 (1893) (Sen. Perkins).....	9, 41
29 Cong. Rec. 2305 (1897) (Sen. Vest)	42
29 Cong. Rec. 2341 (1897) (Sen. Platt).....	42
40 Cong. Rec. 2976 (1906) (Sen. McCumber).....	12
40 Cong. Rec. 2977 (1906) (Sen. McCumber).....	42
40 Cong. Rec. 3052 (1906) (Sen. Spooner)	43
40 Cong. Rec. 3053 (1906) (Sen. Aldrich)	12, 42
40 Cong. Rec. 3054 (1906) (Sen. Clark).....	43
40 Cong. Rec. 3061 (1906) (Sen. Teller)	43
40 Cong. Rec. 3122 (1906) (Sen. Teller)	11, 43
Department of Justice, Indian Country Criminal Jurisdictional Chart, 2010, http://bit.ly/2GQZgav	55
H.R. Exec. Doc. No. 1, part 5, vol. II, 52d Cong., 2d Sess.	49

H.R. Rep. No. 60-1454 (1908).....	13
H.R. Rep. No. 102-61 (1991).....	50
<i>Law and Order on Indian Reservations</i> , 44 Fed. Reg. 37,502 (1979).....	49
Report of Department of Interior, 1910, vol. II (1911), http://bit.ly/2pfnmVr	10
Report of Department of Interior, 1911, vol. II (1912), http://bit.ly/2xlyhBw	27
Report of Department of Interior, 1913, vol. II (1914), http://bit.ly/2xkncAu	52
Report of Secretary of Interior, 1885, vol. II (1885) (U.S. Ser. Set vol. 2379)	49
S. Rep. No. 59-5013, pt. 1 (1907)	44
S. Rep. No. 60-575 (1908).....	36
<i>Statehood for Oklahoma: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on the Territories</i> , 58th Cong. (1904)	41, 42

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Felix S. Cohen's Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> (Nell Jessup Newton eds. 2012)....	7-8, 29, 57
Angie Debo, <i>And Still the Waters Run</i> (1940)	14, 15, 47
Frederick Hoxie, <i>A Final Promise: The Campaign to Assimilate the Indians 1880- 1920</i> (2001 ed.)	8

Jessica McBride, 2018 Budget Passes During Emergency Session, Mvskoke Media (Sept. 25, 2017), https://mvskokemedia.com/2017-budget-passes-during-emergency-session/	16
Muscogee Code, tit. 27, http://www.creek-supremecourt.com/wp-content/uploads/title27.pdf	17
Muscogee (Creek) Nation, http://www.okmulgeedevelopment.com/About-Okmulgee/Muscogee-Creek-Nation.aspx (last visited Sept. 11, 2018)	16
Oklahoma Secretary of State, Tribal Compacts and Agreements, https://www.sos.ok.gov/gov/tribal.aspx (last visited Sept. 11, 2018)	57
Palm Springs, California, Wikipedia, https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Palm_Springs,_California (last visited Sept. 11, 2018)	56
Puyallup people, Wikipedia, https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Puyallup_people (last visited Sept. 11, 2018)	56
<i>Restatement (Second) of Foreign Relations Law of the United States</i> § 158(1)(c) (1965)	38
<i>Restatement (Second) of Contracts</i> § 241 (1981)	38
Mark R. Scherer, <i>Imperfect Victories: The Legal Tenacity of the Omaha Tribe, 1945- 1995</i> (1999)	46

Tanis C. Thorne, *The World's Richest Indian: The Scandal over Jackson Barnett's Oil Fortune* (2003)..... 12, 13, 15

Tim Vollmann & M. Sharon Blackwell, "Fatally Flawed": State Court Approval of Conveyances by Indians of the Five Civilized Tribes—Time for Legislative Reform, 25 *Tulsa L.J.* 1 (1989) 14
